NEW HOME WARRANTIES
(3) Owner responsibility: Continued operation of
drain line is homeowner maintenance item.
vi. Possible Deficiency: Improper mechanical oper
ation of evaporative cooling system.
(1) Performance standard: Equipment that does
not function properly at temperature standard set is a
deficiency.

switches, fixtures and outlets.
3. Service and distribution:
i. Possible Deficiency: Ground fault interrupter
trips frequently.
(1) Performance standard: Ground fault interrup
ters are sensitive safety devices installed into the
electrical system to provide protection against electri
cal shock. These devices are sensitive and can be
tripped very easily. Ground fault interrupters are
required on outlets located in the kitchen, bath and
powder rooms along with all exterior outlets.
Ground fault outlets which do not operate as intend
ed are considered deficiencies.
(2) Builder/Warrantor responsibility: The Build
er/Warrantor shall replace the device if defectiveo
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Recodified with changes from 3.4.
Case Notes
Builder and homeowner contract; arbitration as exclusive remedy.

7. Changes in the water level which is caused by new
development in the immediate area or can be directly
traced to an act of nature;
8. Water seepage in basement or crawlspace after the
first year of coverage.
(d) In the case where a major structural defect exists and
the home is rendered uninhabitable, the Builder/Warrantor
shall be responsible to pay for reasonable shelter expenses
of the Owner until the home is made habitable should the
condition occur during the first two years of the warranty.
The State Plan or private plan will assume such responsibili
ty during the third through tenth year coverage.
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Recodified from 3.6; old text deleted and new substituted.
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Case Notes
No recovery under New Home Warranty Program for older home's
defects if no major structural damage proven. Rimmer v. Bureau of

5:25-4.2
4. The terms and conditions of any insurance agree
ment insuring the private plan shall be subject to approval
by the Department as providing the coverage with respect
to the warranties required to be provided under said plan.
Such terms and conditions shall not be modified or
altered without the prior consent of the Department.
5. The warranty guarantor shall agree to provide to
the Department such information concerning the settle
ment of claims and its financial condition as may reason
ably be required to demonstrate its initial qualifications to
act as a warranty guarantor, the performance of its obli
gations under the terms of its insurance agreement and its
continued satisfaction of the requirements as to financial
condition expressed herein.
Amended by R.1980 d.158, eff. Apri115, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.

(f) "Claim against the builder" shall include any claim
covered by the one-year, two-year, and/or 10-year warranty,
as set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:25-3.2. No major structural
defect that a builder is not obligated to repair shall be
charged against a builder for purposes of determining the
builder's contribution percentage, if the Department finds
that such major structural defect was entirely attributable to
a product failure that was not known to the builder at the
time of construction and was caused by factors beyond the
builder's control.
Amended by R.1980 d.316, eff. July 17, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 303(b), 12 N.J.R. 452(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d.246, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1149(a), 24 N.J.R. 2244(b).
25-31 Supp. 12-7-98
5:25-5.4
Use of State plan as remedy specified.
Amended by R.l992 d.395, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2663(a), 24 N.J.R. 3525(c).
Fixed rate builder's premium deleted; premium rate now based on
builder's record.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2546(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.306, effective July 21, 1997 (operative January 1,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2206(a), 29 N.J.R. 3249(b).
In (a) and (b), decreased the warranty contribution amounts.
Case Notes

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
1. Upon receipt of a claim, the Division shall inspect
the home for the purpose of determining if the defect is . \I
covered by the warranty· and, upon verification that the ~
defect is covered, and upon submission of the bids and
review thereof as provided in ( e )2 above, the Director
shall certify the amount of the award to the Treasurer,
who shall make payment from the fund.
2. The provisions of ( e )2, 3 and 4 above shall apply in
all cases in which claims are filed with the State Plan after
the expiration of the first two-year warranty period.
Amended by R.1980 d.158, effective April15, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(d).
Amended by R.1980 d.316, effective July 17, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 303(b), 12 N.J.R. 452(d).
Amended by R.1981 d.181, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R.187(c), 13 N.J.R. 333(d).
(c)3ii(l): "The Bureau ... notice of such decision" added.
(e)1: "the Bureau of Construction Code Enforcement" added.
Amended by R.1982 d.386, effective November 1, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 944(a), 14 N.J.R. 1210(a).
Added seven day limit to (b). Notice of Claim within 14 days after
30 day expiration period added to (b )3.
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.140, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1701(a), 23 N.J.R. 847(c).
Stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1992 d.246, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1149(a), 24 N.J.R. 2244(b).
New Home Security Fund liability limited.
Amended by R.1994 d.SO, effective February 7, 1994. \)
See: 25 N.J.R. 4986(a), 26 N.J.R. 796(b). ~
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.126, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29N.J.R. 3916(a), 30 N.J.R. 825(a).
In (c)3i, rewrote (1) .
Case Notes
Closure of claim due to builder's compliance with arbitration require